

CASE No.: 22-CV-7654

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**POSTER, INC.,**

Petitioner

v.

**WILL WALLACE,**

Respondent

---

On Writ of Certiorari from the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifteenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

January 31, 2022

Monica Geller (Team # 020)  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Delmont Bar No. 0134429  
GELLER & GELLER, P.C.  
1900 W. Friends Ave.  
Central Perk, Delmont 12345  
Tel: (999) 555-7874  
Fax: (999) 555-7484  
Email: mgeller@g&glaw.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
DISCUSSION .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	29

## **JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

The Fifteenth Circuit entered final judgment. The issues in this case arise under the First Amendment. This Court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 as this case involves a Federal Question. This Court also has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1254 as writ of certiorari has been granted.

## **QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

- I. Whether the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit erred in concluding that the Delmont Common Carrier Law, Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120, is unconstitutional because it violated Poster's Free Speech rights; and
- II. Whether the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit erred in finding that the Delmont Common Carrier Law, Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120, is neither neutral, nor generally applicable, and is thus an unconstitutional violation of Free Exercise.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases (In Order of Appearance):	Page
Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1. 120(a) .....	8, 21
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	10
<i>Turner v. Broad. Sys. v. FCC.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	10, 13, 14
James B. Speta, <i>A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection</i> , 54 Fed. Comm. L.J. 225, 264 (2002) .....	10, 11
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914) .....	10
<i>Ingate v. Christie</i> , 175 Eng. Rep. 463 (N.P. 1850) .....	11
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1945) .....	11
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. At Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	11
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946) .....	12
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 885 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	15
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	16
<i>Minersville School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	17
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	17, 18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	18, 19, 20, 21

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2016) .....	21
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	22
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	24
<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th. 20 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712, 715 (2004) .....	26, 27

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED**

The First Amendment. U.S. Const. amend. I
